

NOV 19 2007

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VACATION VILLAGE, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AIR LINE PILOTS  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL; THE AIR  
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;  
THE AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND PILOTS  
ASSOCIATION; AIRPORTS COUNCIL  
INTERNATIONAL-NORTH AMERICA; AND  
THE REGIONAL AIRLINE ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN A. COHEN  
JAMES W. JOHNSON

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,  
INTERNATIONAL

535 Herndon Parkway  
Herndon, VA 20170  
(703) 689-4323

SETH M. GALANTER  
KETANJI BROWN JACKSON  
MARC A. HEARRON

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1544

*Counsel for amicus curiae*    *Counsel for amicus curiae*  
*Air Line Pilots*                      *Airports Council*  
*Association, International*    *International-North America*

November 19, 2007

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

THOMAS RICHICHI  
GUS B. BAUMAN  
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.  
1350 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 789-6000

DAVID A. BERG  
KATHERINE ANDRUS  
AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, INC.  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for amicus curiae  
Air Transport Association  
of America, Inc.*

JOHN C. YODICE  
AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND  
PILOTS ASSOCIATION  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Suite 875  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 737-3030

*Counsel for amicus curiae  
Aircraft Owners and Pilots  
Association*

JAMES I. BRIGGS, JR.  
AIRPORTS COUNCIL  
INTERNATIONAL-NORTH  
AMERICA  
1775 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for amicus curiae  
Airports Council  
International-North  
America*

R. BRUCE KEINER, JR.  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2615

*Counsel for amicus curiae  
Regional Airline Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
REVIEW IS WARRANTED HERE BECAUSE THE CONTINUED SAFE OPERATION OF OUR NATIONAL AVIATION SYSTEM REQUIRES PREEMPTION OF STATE LAW TAKINGS CLAIMS, LIKE RESPONDENTS', THAT FRUSTRATE THE COOPERATIVE EFFORT OF FEDERAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO PREVENT HAZARDOUS OBSTRUCTIONS NEAR AIRPORTS .....	5
A. This Case Is Indicative Of A Gathering Storm That Threatens The Future Of Our National Aviation System, And It Presents This Court With An Ideal Opportunity To Avoid That Result .....	6
1. This second multimillion-dollar judgment against petitioner will undoubtedly lead to many other such lawsuits.....	6
2. The instant case is an ideal vehicle for this Court's resolution of the preemption issue .....	8
3. The Ninth Circuit's misreading of this Court's opinion in <i>Jankovich</i> to establish a categorical non-preemption rule requires this Court's intervention.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Federal Law Preempts State Law Claims That Interfere With The Cooperative Regulatory System That Congress Has Authorized And The FAA Enforces In Conjunction With Local Governments.....	11
1. Our complex National Aviation System functions safely and efficiently because it is based on cooperative federalism .....	11
2. Nevada’s <i>per se</i> airspace takings rule is preempted because it interferes with the statutory right of public transit through navigable airspace and the regulatory safety objectives necessary to ensure that right.....	15
3. If the ruling below is not reviewed, there will be dramatic, adverse effects on the safe and efficient use of the nation’s navigable airspace .....	17
a. Development that poses safety concerns will also affect airport operations and capacity.....	17
b. Future airport expansion and investment will be limited .....	18
c. The balance of power between landowners and government entities during hazard negotiations will shift.....	18
d. Smaller airports and rural communities will be especially vulnerable .....	19
e. There will be a ripple effect on nationwide air carrier services .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. County of Dade</i> , 335 So. 2d 594 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1976).....	18
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....	7
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	16
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	11
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	7
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	15
<i>Griggs v. County of Allegheny, Pennsylvania</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	8, 9
<i>Indiana Toll Road Commission v. Jankovich</i> , 193 N.E.2d 237 (Ind. 1963), cert. granted, 377 U.S. 942 (1964), cert. dismissed, 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	9
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Commission</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	8
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 13 P.3d 183 (Wash. 2000) .....	7
<i>McCarran International Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1260 (2007).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	8, 9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
49 U.S.C.:	
§ 40101(a)(14).....	12
§ 40102(a)(32).....	13, 16
§ 40103(a)(1).....	3, 12
§ 40103(a)(2).....	3, 12, 16
§ 40103(a)(3).....	12
§ 40103(b)(1).....	13, 16
§ 47101(a)(1).....	12
§ 47101(a)(7).....	12
§ 47101(a)(8).....	16
§ 47107(a)(10).....	4, 13, 16
14 C.F.R. Pt. 77 .....	14
§ 77.13 .....	14
§ 77.25 .....	14
§ 77.31 .....	14
§ 77.33 .....	14
§ 77.35 .....	14
14 C.F.R. § 91.119.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LOCAL CODES:	
Adams County, Colo. Development Standards & Regulations § 3-29-05-02-09 (2007) .....	7
Broward County, Fla. Code § 39-359.2 (2007).....	7
Carson City, Nev. Code § 16.02.030 (2007).....	7
Jacksonville, Fla. Code § 656.10051 (1999).....	7
Loudoun County, Va. Zoning Ordinance § 4-1404(B)(3) (1998).....	7
Loudoun County, Va. Zoning Ordinance § 4-1404(D) (1998).....	7
Miami-Dade County, Fla. Code § 33-335 (2007).....	7
Phoenix, Ariz. Code § 4-240 (2007).....	7
San Diego, Cal. Code §§ 132.0201-132.0209 (2006) .....	7
Washoe County, Nev. Development Code § 110.402.10(e) (1998).....	6
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Federal Aviation Administration, Advisory Circular 150/5190-4A, <i>A Model Zoning Ordinance to Limit Height of Objects Around Airports</i> (Dec. 14, 1987).....	14
Federal Aviation Administration, Advisory Circular AC 70/7460-2K, <i>Proposed Construction or Alteration of Objects that May Affect the Navigable Airspace</i> (March 1, 2000) .....	14
Federal Aviation Administration, <i>FAA Aerospace Forecasts: Fiscal Years 2007-2020</i> (2007) .....	12
Federal Aviation Administration Order 7400.2E, <i>Procedures for Handling Airspace Matters</i> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>Property Rights Legislation and the Police Power</i> , 37 AM. BUS. L.J. 527 (2000) .....	19
Richard N. Velotta, <i>Airport Land Use: Lawsuits Could Prompt Cuts At Las Vegas Airport</i> , THE LAS VEGAS SUN, May 28, 2003 .....	7, 18
